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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. V AlUANCE * BEFORE THE 

S side of Church Lane, 440 feet W of cll 
intersection of Church Lane and Glenbeck Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
3rd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(215 Church Lane) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Michael and Vanessa R. Ross 

Petitioners * Case No. 08-4S7-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Michael and Vanessa 

R. Ross for property located at 215 Church Lane in the Pikesville area of the County. The 

variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to permit an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the rear yard. 

The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit 

No.1. The Petitioners wish to construct a detached garage in the front yard of Parcel 2. They 

own Parcel 1, on which the existing two-story house is constructed, and Parcel 2, the location of 

the proposed structure. The proposed garage on Parcel 2 would be reached via a driveway 

extension past the existing home and continue past approximately 83 feet of property on Parcel 1 

to the proposed location of the garage on Parcel 2. Petitioners indicated in their Affidavit that a 

variance is necessary due to the present location of the house. The site plan shows that 

Petitioners' dwelling is placed on Parcel 1 such that the front of the dwelling is perpendicular to 

Church Lane. They also indicated there is not enough room in the rear of the property. 

In response to Petitioners' variance request, the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) 

comments were received and are made a part of the record of this case. The comments received 
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from the Office of Planning dated April 29, 2008 indicate that the existing dwelling is on the 

panhandle lot shown as Parcel I on the site plan and faces the side lot line instead of Church 

Lane. The proposed accessory building is shown on Parcel 2. The property in question received 

a limited exemption for a lot line adjustment, 030104D, on March 1,2004. Parcel 2 is shown as 

a forest buffer easement in its entirety. The existing dwelling has a 51 foot rear yard setback 

which that agency believes is ample area in which to locate a 30 foot by 32 foot accessory 

structure . Hence, the Planning Office is of the opinion that the Petitioners do not have a 

significant hardship or practical difficulty and the requested variance should be denied. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 13 , 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

In considering a request for variance, I must do so in accordance with the mandate of 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995) and Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. The Court of 

Special Appeals of Maryland interpreted the regulation to require that a two-prong test be met in 

order for variance relief to be granted. First, it must be shown that the property is unique in 

some manner and that this uniqueness drives the need for variance relief. Secondly, upon the 

detennination that the property is unique, then it must be considered whether compliance with 

the regulation would cause a practical difficulty upon the property owner and be unnecessarily 

burdensome. In my judgment, there was no evidence of unusual conditions or characteristics 

that are unique to this Jot. In short, there is no evidence to suggest that this property meets the 

uniqueness requirement and in my view, the Petitioners can erect the accessory structure in 

compliance with the applicable zoning regulations. As such, having detennined that no 

uniqueness exists as to the Petitioners' property, I must therefore deny the variance requested by 
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the Petitioners. I am in agreement with the Office of Planning comments that the Petitioners can 

construct a garage of sufficient size in the rear yard of Parcell. The configmation of the subject 

property and the orientation of the dwelling does not lend itself to the construction of a garage as 

proposed on the site plan and, therefore, the request is not within the spirit and intent of the 

zoning regulations. Thus, I am persuaded in this case to deny the variance. 

Pmsuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be denied. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this ~ day of May, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard 

ofa dwelling in lieu of the rear yard is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

~HOMAS H. J10ST&VleK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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• TAX. ACCOUN1 # rtlif!iIk[l3 91 Q[~ 

Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ,?lI5' C4C{/("ColfhsAR -< 
which is presently zoned --Ll.::::._ "-' _C "--I'I____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) '100 . / 

To permit an accessory structure/garage in the front yard of a 
dwelling in lieu of the rear yard. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IN/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Aadress Telephone No, 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is o~dered by the Zoojng Commissioner of Baltimore County , 
this __ day of , that the subiect matter of this petition be set lor, a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ' ~.~ : .' \ 

\ - , , ~v""'~ ~V"""'~ n f B ' 
<_,v v" _ . v ' . ' ;1 " ", . ~'''''''7- "0 ,It,mo" Coool, 

CASE NO. ,,_~ . Revi~'i~ e,y --J14../' #" . fGII ,...alL ' ., ' Date ? ~I oS 
REV 10125101 5 , T,,'D ::iEstlmated Postihg' Oate ¥.o/0 g 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ~/L~~&A- ~ 
Add'''ki'/6--;;YeL 41 ai- ,£IA Pf:. 
City / 7 State Zip Ode 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

~# ~~r-~Cf1~ 
cf to i1~ ?o(J:l'fo~ oj::: Tf&V5~ }No( 

~t-'d 'Ii if r2 0'0 1111 ~ ~~ 

that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
to provide additional information. 

)( '7~/~
SfgnatW -= . 7 

IhA/~ JC.~ 
NarrM - Type or Print ­ T 

...... .~ , 61008 ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~?) .J.I'II 

REV 10125101 
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• • Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at .8/2;;- c.f/r:v&4 ~/e-
Add"~ ~ ri ~ 
City ~ t/i't / ([1 ~ .aidq\POde 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

. ~ed ON ?,e~a-- /$.A~Ot\) cr- ;m~~ dVJT &tVo~ 

~e.1V\. ~N ~# 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be requiredw provide additional information . 

----------------------e.-----------------------------------------------------------------------. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, soa¥,y OF BALTIMORE, to wit : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~8tL day of fYk- ,r:!lO()~ , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Marylan~l\)f and for the C7tJY aforesaid, p s nalty appear 

V¥lr~~ K~~ ~ ~.e~A. (fvJSf 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant{s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission Expires We;( , ~J c:l"O//
J 

REV 10125101 
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Petition for Administrative VarIance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ---40~~:""'-~...::...L.-I....,;~=:;;:-!.......L-:--=-~~~= ___ 


which is presently zoned -I~-+----',-____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

'iOo.l 
To permit an accessory structure/garage in the front yard of a 
dwelling in lieu of the rear yard. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: a/S- C'dv£~~ ~0/3?
Ai....Y// f _ / Telephone No. 

,,~ti'7~ A Ct " ~O?()%
Name· Type or Print City lae lip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

is the subject of this Petition. 

ignature . '. ./ S('L _ 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ord~red by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ _ day of . ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing; adyertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . . 

Zoning Co ounty 

v ."' . 
< i ..... 

stimated Posting Date '-.' 0'. (, -, ­ ~ u:. . __ r; 

CASE NO. Reviewed By 

REV 10/25/01 
fB6811itt. 
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e ­PARCEL #1 
BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a pOint on the south side of Church Lane (33 feet wide) said 
point being at the beginning of the second line of the second parcel described in a Deed 
dated November 2,1961 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber 3918, folio 599 which was conveyed by the Murray Hill Company to George W. 
Zimmer and Beulah E. Zimmer his wife thence leaving the south side of said Church Lane 
and binding along said second line as now surveyed (1) S 06 degrees 39' 00" E 250.00 feet, 
thence leaving said second line and binding along the third line of said second parcel and 
reversely along the second line of the first parcel of said conveyance in all (2) S 83 degrees 
14' 45" W 120.00 feet to a point at the end of the first line of said first parcel and binding 
reversely thereon for a part of it's distance (3) N 06 degrees 39' 00" W 130.00 feet, thence 
leaving said first line and running for new lines of division through said first and second 
parcels, the two following courses and distances viz: (4) N 83 degrees 14' 45" E 100 feet 
and (5) N 06 degrees 39" 00' W 120.00 feet to a point on the south side of Church Lane, 
thence binding thereon (6) N 83 degrees 14' 45" E 20.00 feet to the place of beginning. 
Containing 0.413 acres of land, more or less. 

PARCEL #2 
BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point at the beginning of the first line of the third parcel 
described in the above-mentioned conveyance, thence binding along said first line and 
along the second, third and four lines of said third parcel, the four following courses and 
distances as now surveyed (1) N 83 degrees 14' 45" E 146.00 feet (2) S 06 degrees 39' 00" E 
99.50 feet (3) S 83 degrees 14' 45" W 146.00 feet (4) N 06 degrees 39' 00" W 99.50 feet to the 
place of beginning. Containing 0.333 acres of land, more or less. 

o(/qA 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 1 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT J.n 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source 

Sub 
Rev 

Date: 3A,/06 
7 I Ii '1 

Rept BS 
Catg Acct Amount 

, 
. 

I(Oj (; f f-,/ (0 I,.,A.0./ 

Rec 
J-/,.'I-C' II~)From: 

For: £-/( (/, , f /u,;,,; c: 

7 '7 (~ Ii 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 

Total: ~ c-~ 

~ - t) L:/ - .t. r./c;- "7-II 

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

I. 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



r ' • eCertificate. Posting 

RE: Case NO. 08-0457 -A 

Petitioner/Developer 

Michael Ross 

Date of Hearing/Closing 4/28/08 
/?t-V'S ~ ~.s17N G. 

P..4-~ 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

215 Church Lane 

The sign(s) were posted on 

See Attached 

Photograph 


4/13/08 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 

904 Dellwood Drive 
(Address) 

Fallston. Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 
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Certificate of Posting 

Photograph Attachment 

Re: 08-0457-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 

Michael Ross 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4120/08 
CY/l.I"/AP/.)-t 

~::. rr4..1 c, D A-r1F 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE #OO-0457-A 

ro PIt.NJIT .lit" ACc:.ru.~..,. 'ltR'-'CT\i.U/(;4 
-n;-;;. JI'....,.;.: ­"A.D C~ ... CMI' ..... ..,. , ... ; ;'u 

~-~ 

-----~ --­ -­
PUBLIC HEARING ? 

PIIIIS4IMT TO IIC1101 .tmHIl, ULTIIIOM CI!III!llOGf. 
AI E.-a IIIftIIW 01 GIGUP lUI' 

IlQUlS'1 I PUIUC IIUIIII COIICII.a 
T1II _D DIUICI, fIOIIDID TNlIIfOIIm IS 
1IIClMD. IN( 101M lInD MUUIIFGIII 

kOHl. 01 __" ''''''''''_ _ _ 
-­.00Ul1OIlS lra.uu IT TNI_MIIIm OFIIDI!S"--_. cowrtOFFa ..... 
111 liST CllWI!MI M. TUIIOII, • 21204, I••, U7-mt 
.1Il ......... __ IWI_IFfII ........_,..rr.~ 

~"cnsar 
), 

. ­
... ~-,~..:. " 

215 Church La. 

Posting Date: 4/13/08 
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Certificate of Posting 

Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2008-0457-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 

Michael Ross 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 4/28/08 

PUBLIC HEARING ? 

PllSWlIO sm.1HmUU. ~ COIm-.
......_..... 

IItIHI AMIle ...... ~ 

111 .......... ..,..111 a.st 1 


IICl1IU .111_1On..... 1IJOIII
.'.1.111 • ,,_ 
---...l11li1 _AlII IIJ IIII11N1J1D1 Of 

......-----.."COImam:r..... 
m.11 CllIoVWE Ill, 1'OIIGII, • 1IIII.14IDI 1If.,.·._..--IIIII_.,._---........NUIn.U. 


215 Church Lane 

Posting Date: 4/131108 
Closing Date Corrected: 4/24/08 
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ZONING REVIEW . • . ' 

ADMINISTRATIVfvARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

LJ, 

Case Number 08-101+7" '7 I-A Address d J-5 alAR. Cj" L~ 
Contact Person : LfO\"VI-'\I'2,D eJA5lbL.J6k (' 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Yo ur Name 

Filing 	Date: 3131 \()Q, Posting Date: ~~ Closing Date: ctfefS 
Any contact made wi h thiS office regarding the status of the administrative vanance snould be 

through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 


1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2 . 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification . 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing . The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location . As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-[O'+'7J] -A OAddress ,;2 /;;-C4ktl ~tJC­
Petitioner's Name /trhltfe! K..rl5:S' 	 Telephone _______ 

Posting Date: Y/"o/c~~ 

Wording for Sign: 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE VELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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BALTIMORE COUNlY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH , JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management 

April 28, 2008 

Michael Ross 
Vanessa Ross 
215 Church Lane 
Pikesville, MD 21208 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ross: 

HE: Case Number: 2008-0457-A, 215 Church Lane 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 31, 
2008. This letter is not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

tA" CJ.~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Mary land 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.bCl!timorecountymd.gov 


http:www.bCl!timorecountymd.gov
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.... nliJon'· G. Brown. LI. Cm emor State \ cil 1. P~dc rs~ n . .·/cllII ;1II ,(rt/lor 

Administration u ,. 


MJrjtland Departmen~ Or TrJ nSDo rtc1:lorl 


Date : ~\\- \..l\,ZWe 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore Coun ty 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 8-4c;,'1"~ 
Permits and Development Management al'b c.1-\\.Lo;r!.G~ \.A.~e:. 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

~o~y~t)V~ 
~~I~\..."-~,\ve..\A'Zl"'IO'E 

Dear Ms. Matthews : 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.6-4'S7-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding thi s matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545 ­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md .us) . 

f?/J... 	 Eng in e e r in g A c c e ssP e r mit s 
Division 

SD F/MB 

r-:"" Steven D. Foste r, Ch l\: f 

My Lelephone number Loll - free number is _____________ 

.\/arl"/((IId Re/m' Sen'ice lor Impaired Hearillg 0/' SI'I!('c/r : I . SOO.-:-35 . 2~5X SL3Le\\ ide' Toll Frc~ 

Sireel .I t/''n: .•.,: 707 \on l! Cohcn Street . Sal timore. :-' Iaryland 21202 . Phone 4 10.545.0300 . \\ \\\\. marylandroad ',-corn 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 16, 2008 

F"ROM: Dennis A. KerPn~y , Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 21 , 2008 
Item Nos. 08-450 , 451 , 452, 453 , 454, 
456, 457,458,459,460,462, 463,464, 
465 , 466,468,469. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 

cc: File 

ZAC- 04162008-NO COMMENTS 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

/
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 29, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold P. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

rn ~©~llW~1ffi 
SUBJECT: 217 Church Lane ill MAY 0 5 2008 llilINFORMATION: 

BY: ___________________ _Item Number: 8-457 

Petitioner: Michael and Vanessa Ross 

Zoning: DR3.5 

Requested Action: Administrative Variance 

The requested administrative variance is to permit an accessory structure (garage) in the front yard in lieu 
of the required rear yard. The existing dwelling is on a panhandle lot, shown as Parcell on the site plan, 
and faces the side lot line instead of Church Lane. The proposed accessory building is shown on Parcel 2. 
The property in question received a limited exemption for a lot line adjustment, 0301040, on 3/01/04. 
Parcel 2 is shown as a forest buffer easement in its entirety. See DEPRM comments for more information. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The existing dwelling has a 51-foot rear yard setback, which is an ample area in which to locate a 30' x 
32' accessory structure. The Office of Planning is of the opinion that the petitioner does not have a 
significant hardship or practical difficulty and the requested administrative variance should be denied. 

For further information concerning the matters)!itated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887 -3480. 

Reviewed by: \ V L'V'i '" ¥Y' "'/"\ ,-,-,­

Division Chief: 
APK!LL: CM 

W:\DEYREV\ZAC\8-4S7.doc 
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January 21,2008 

From: Gregory A. Frick 

212 Oak Ave. 

Pikesville, Md. 21208 

(4 J0) 486- 448 J (H) 

(443) 255- 6859 (cell) 

Ref: Variance for property usage at 215 Church La. 
Pikesville, Md.21208 
Owner Michael Ross 

To whom it may concern, 

1 have reviewed the plat for the proposed garage structure on the rear 

Property of 215 Church Lane. 


I see no current or future interference with my property at 212 Oak:. Ave. 

For further inquiry. I have provided contact information above. 


Thank you, 

Gregory A F#-7 . / 
~ r-=-r!~ 

~4-57-TA 
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